pairs, which I would request that you place on the calendar of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment at an early date. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH BERMEL, 

President of the Borough of Queens. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three thousand seventy-eight dollars and eighty cents 

($3,078.80) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to 
the President of the Borough of Queens for the year 1905, entitled Bureau of Public 
Buildings and Offices—Salaries, the same being in excess of the amount required 
for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to said President for the same year,

[...]

Apparatus and Steamboats, Borough of Manhattan 	  611 51 

$1,498  20 

All such transfers being for the year 1905. 
Very respectfully yours, 

(Signed) 	FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 
A true copy. 

JOHN B. FITZGERALD, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand four hundred and ninety-eight dollars 

and twenty cents ($1,498.20) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appro-
priations made to the Department of Correction for the year 1905, entitled and as 
follows: 
Borough of Brooklyn—Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses of 

Insane Criminals  	$886 69 
Borough of Brooklyn—Donations to Discharged Prisoners 	611 51

[...]

NEW YORK, February 24, 1906. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estintate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN—I desire to inform you that at a meeting of the Board of Alder-

men, held on Tuesday, February 20, loco, the ordinance providing for an issue of 
Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to provide 
means for the necessary expenses in connection with the general improvement of 
Jamaica Bay, in the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and the general condition 
of the water front of the boroughs of The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond,

[...]

time limit as to the date of report of the proposed commission shauld be incorporated 
into the ordinance, and that a more specific statement should be made as to what 
is meant in the second object. 

They therefore recommend that said ordinance be rejected. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the necessary expenses 
in connection with the general improvement and development of Jamaica 
Bay, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and the general condition of the 
water front of the boroughs of The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond,

[...]

Under date of November to, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into a contract with the 
owner of property within the limits of said park, for the purchase of the same at a 
sum not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

In accordance with said resolution a contract was entered into with the estate 
of Bradish Johnson for the purchase of the property described therein, for the sum 
of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this amount, to be 
paid therefrom by The City of New York, Corporate Stock should be issued, pursuant 
to the provisions of section 174 of the Revised Greater New York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to replenish the Fund for Street and Park Openings for the 
amount to be paid therefrom from the purchase of property required for the opening of 
a public park in the block bounded by West Twenty-seventh and West Twenty-eighth

[...]

J. SCULLY, Clerk. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted January 30, 1906, 
in relation to the expenditure of four thousand six hundred and seventy-two dollars 
and fifty cents ($4,672.50) to pay the prevailing rate of wages to Enginemen employed 
in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in the Boroughs of Manhat-
tan and Queens, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter. to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The 
City of New York to the amount of four thousand six hundred and seventy-two dol-
lars and fifty cents ($4,672.50). redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding 
the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens